Contract and demand for return of all Confidential Information, monetary damages, or 
penalties. Furthermore, the Contractor is subject to all applicable state and federal laws, 
rules, and regulations, including RCW 10.97, violation of which may result in criminal 
prosecution. 

5. Fees. WSP will reimburse the Contractor a maximum one hundred and seventy-three 
(173) hours per month at the hourly rate identified below for services provided by the 
Contractor Employee(s) under this Contract. 

Contractor Employee 
Robert J. Hollander 

WSP Personal Service Contract 
2/12/02 

10/1/10 - 9/30/11 1 0/1/11 - 9/30/12

[...]

penalties. Furthermore, the Contractor is subject to all applicable state and federal laws, 
rules, and regulations, including RCW 1 0.97, violation of which may result in criminal 
prosecution. · 

5. Fees. WSP will reimburse the Contractor a maximum one hundred and seventy-three 
(173) hours per month at the hourly rate identified below for services provided by the 
Contractor Employee(s) under this Contract. 

Contractor Employee: 7/1/12-
9/30/13 

David W. Duty $50.00 

WSP Personal Service Contract 
2/12/02 

10/1/13-
9/30/14